

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

VICTOR M. BOOTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MURIEL BOWSER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

Civil Action No. 21-01857 (TNM)

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendants Muriel Bowser, LaQuandra Nesbitt, and Lewis Ferebee (sued in their official capacities only) (collectively, the District) oppose plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction [33] and move to dismiss plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint [31] (Complaint) with prejudice. *See* Dec. 17, 2021 Minute Order; Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1); LCvR 65.1(c); Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I. The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986 ..... 2

    II. The Minor Consent for Vaccinations Amendment Act of 2020 ..... 3

    III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 4

    IV. Procedural History..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

    I. Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 6

    II. Preliminary Injunction..... 7

    III. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Dismissed Because They Lack Standing..... 8

    II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction. .... 13

        A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show A Likelihood of Injury Sufficient to Support  
        Standing to Obtain Emergency Relief. .... 13

        B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Any of Their Claims. .... 14

            1. The Act Is Not Unconstitutional In All Its Applications..... 15

2. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on Their Supremacy Clause Claim Because There is no “Conflict” with Federal Law.....	16
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on Their Substantive Due Process Claims Because the Act Does Not Deprive Them of a Liberty Interest or Fundamental Right; Alternatively, It Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve a Compelling State Interest, and Survives Rational Basis Review. ....	25
a. The Act Does Not Infringe On Any Liberty or Right.....	25
b. The Act Is Narrowly Tailored To Support a Compelling Governmental Interest And Therefore Also Survives Rational Basis Review. ....	31
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on Their RFRA Claim Because Enforcement of the Act Is Not a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Conduct.....	33
5. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on Their Free Exercise Claim Because Enforcement of the Act Is Not a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Conduct, And the Act Is Neutral and Generally Applicable. ....	38
C. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Relief Because They Have Not Shown They Are Likely To Suffer Any Injury. ....	41
D. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of the District. ....	43
III. The District Is Entitled to Dismissal on All Claims Under Rule 12(b)(6). ....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Abbott v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	25
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....	41
<i>al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	30
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	44
* <i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	28, 29, 30, 35
* <i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017).....	34, 37, 38
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	17
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7, 8, 44
<i>B.W.C. v. Williams</i> , 990 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2021).....	35, 36
<i>Bakker v. Welsh</i> , 108 N.W. 94 (Mich. 1906) .....	27
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	17
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (July 6, 2020).....	45
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8, 44
<i>Bill Barrett Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D.D.C. 2009).....	41
<i>Bin Lep v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7340059 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	42
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , 2021 WL 2530722 (D.D.C. June 21, 2021).....	10
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	24

<i>*Bonner v. Moran,</i> 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	26, 27
<i>*Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,</i> 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	2, 3, 17, 32
<i>California v. Texas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	8, 11
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. District of Columbia,</i> 496 F.Supp.3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,</i> 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7, 42
<i>*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	38, 39, 41
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	24
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,</i> 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8, 11
<i>Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,</i> 725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ctr. for Law and Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</i> 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>De Nolasco v. United States Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement,</i> 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28
<i>*Doe v. Irwin,</i> 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980).....	29, 34, 35
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 2021 WL 5396136 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2021).....	2
<i>Doe v. Zucker,</i> 496 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,</i> 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Emp’t Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Oreg. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	38
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 79 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C.).....	13, 14
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ghadami v. D.H.S.,</i> 2020 WL 1308376 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	30
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County,</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	26

<i>Goings v. Court Servs. and Offender Supervision Agency</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	44
* <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25, 33
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	44
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 936 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	27
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	2
* <i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	17, 33, 44
<i>Jawad v. Gates</i> , 832 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
* <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	45
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021).....	2, 29
<i>Kozup v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 851 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26, 33
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	10
<i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Love v. Riverhead Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 13
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	36
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	28



<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Manzanita Band of Kumeyaay Nation v. Wolf</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2020).....	42
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	40
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>McCurdy v. Dodd</i> , 352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17
<i>Mich. Canners &amp; Freezers Ass’n, Inc. v. Agricultural Marketing &amp; Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984).....	16
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	23
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7, 43
<i>Nurriddin v. Bolden</i> , 818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	17
<i>Open Tech. Fund v. Pack</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2020).....	43
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Pan Am Flight 73 Liaison Grp. v. Davé</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010).....	42
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Miss. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	27
<i>Power Mobility Coal. v. Leavitt</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005).....	41
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	39
<i>*Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	27, 37, 39

*Proctor v. District of Columbia*,  
531 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 9, 13

*Proctor v. District of Columbia*,  
2018 WL 6181739 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2018)..... 45

*Public Citizen Research Group v. Acosta*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 43

*Pueschel v. Chao*,  
955 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel*,  
872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 43

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County*,  
479 U.S. 130 (1986) ..... 23

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 36

*Reinhard v. Johnson*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 42

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947) ..... 17

*Robinson v. District of Columbia*,  
234 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 25

*Robinson-Reeder v. Am. Council on Educ.*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 31

*Russ v. Watts*,  
414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 28, 30

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 44

*Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke*,  
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 20

*Salazar v. District of Columbia*,  
671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 43

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 7, 14

*\*Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enterprise Sol’ns, LLC*,  
884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 17, 18, 24

*Smith v. Henderson*,  
944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 9

*Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell*,  
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n*,  
950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 39

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	34
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	26
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 998 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	39
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	15
<i>United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>*Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	25, 31
<i>Welborn v. IRS</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	20
<i>*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	7, 14, 41, 42
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	34, 37
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31, 40
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922) .....	44

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1), (c) .....	3, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(e) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(a) .....	16, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(a)–(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(b) .....	16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(c) .....	16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(c)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26.....	3, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26(d)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a), (b) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	37
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 .....	1
D.C. Code § 38-502 .....	22
D.C. Code § 38-506(1).....	5

D.C. Code § 38-602(a)(2) ..... 21, 22  
 D.C. Code § 38-602(b)(2) ..... 40  
 Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 6  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 7, 44  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 7

**Regulations**

5A DCMR § 130.4..... 22  
 5E DCMR § 5300.2 ..... 22  
 22-B DCMR § 600..... Passim  
 45 CFR § 164.502(g)(3)..... 24  
*Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information*, U.S. Dep’t of Health,  
 67 Fed. Reg. 53182 (Aug. 14, 2002) ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Abigail English, *et al.*, “Legal Basis for Consent for Health Care and Vaccination for  
 Adolescents,” 121 *Pediatrics* S85 (2008) ..... 27  
 R. Merrill, *Introduction to Epidemiology* (2010)..... 32  
*Restatement of the Law—Children and the Law*, § 19.01 Consent to Treatment by  
 Mature Minor (Am. L. Inst. 2019)..... 27  
 W.G. van Panhusi, *et al.*, “Contagious diseases in the United States from 1888 to the present.”  
 369 *N. Engl. J. Med.* 21252 (2013) ..... 32
